
FILE NO. 120823

! I

RESOLUTION N0'3~/-~

1 [Accept and Expend Grant - The Stop Study - $747,833]

2

3 Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health to retroactively

4 accept and expend a grant in the amount of $747,833 from Centers for Disease Control

5 and Prevention to participate in a program entitled "The Stop Study" for the period of

6 June 15,2012, through June 14, 2013.

7

8 WHEREAS, The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) has agreed to

9 fund Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of $747,833 for the period of June 15,

10 2012 through June 14, 2013; and

11 WHEREAS, As a condition of receiving the grant funds, CDC requires the City to enter

12 into an agreement (Agreement), a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of

13 Supervisors in File No. 120823; which is hereby declared to be a part of this Resolution as if

14 set forth fully herein; and

15 WHEREAS, The purpose of this project is to evaluate the yield, cost-effectiveness, and

16 feasibility of enhanced partner notification/contact tracing techniques linked to acute HIV

17 infection screening; and

18 WHEREAS, DPH will subcontract with Public Health Foundation Enterprises, Inc;

19 UCSF/AIDS Health Project; SF AIDS Foundation, Magnet; and as yet to-be-determined

20 entity, and MOUs with DPH's Lab and STD units, in the total amount of $711,557; for the

21 period of June 15, 2012 through, June 14, 2013; and

22 WHEREAS, An Annual Salary Ordinance amendment is not required as the grant

23 partially reimburses DPH for two existing positions, one Manager II (Job Class No. 0923) at

24 .10 FTE and one Health Worker III (Job Class No. 2587) at .10 FTE for the period of June 15,

25 2012 through, June 14, 2013; and

Supervisor Wiener
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1



11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

RECOMMENDED:

Barbara A. Garcia, MPA
Director of Health

Department Of Public Health
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

APPROVED:

_Ic~ (J-<--
Office of the Mayor

Office of the Controller

Page 2



City and County of San Francisco

Tails

Resolution

City Hall
I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 120823 Date Passed: September 25,2012

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health to retroactively accept and
expend a grant in the amount of $747,833 from Centers for Disease Control and Prevention to
participate in a program entitled "The Stop Study" for the period of June 15, 2012, through June 14,
2013.

September 19, 2012 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

September 25,2012 Board of Supervisors -ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Olague
and Wiener

File No. 120823

City and County ofSan Francisco Pagel

I hereby certify that the foregoing
Resolution was ADOPTED on 9/25/2012 by
the Board of Supervisors of the City and
County of San Francisco.

,

&r' c2 CA4v..44c:>
Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board

Printed at 2:32 pm on 9/26/12


